

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: January 3, 2022 3:19 PM  
FILING ID: 19FFD4093655B  
CASE NUMBER: 2020SC717

2 East 14th Ave.  
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of  
Appeals, 2017CA2249

District Court, Mesa County, 17CR190

TIMOTHY ROBERT MCBRIDE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Respondent.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
JOHN T. LEE, First Assistant Attorney  
General\*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: (720) 508-6000

E-Mail: john.lee@coag.gov

Registration Number: 38141

\*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2020SC717

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE GRANTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Factual background.....	3
II. Trial court proceedings. ....	5
III. Court of appeals’ opinion.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The General Assembly intended uniform vehicle standards and that tail lamps emit only red light.....	11
A. The plain language of the statute controls this case.....	12
1. The court of appeals correctly read red to mean red and not red plus other colors.....	12
2. The General Assembly knew how to authorize more than one color, and when it wanted to, it did so expressly.....	17
3. The surrounding statutory scheme confirms that the statute’s plain text requires only red light.....	19
B. Reading the statute as requiring red light and no other colors is necessary for the statute to serve its purpose of promoting public safety through predictability.....	22
1. The General Assembly’s intent turned on creating a uniform standard. ....	22
2. Requiring only red light is necessary to protect the statute’s goal of promoting public safety. ....	26
3. This Court’s precedent supports reading the statute in the way that protects public safety.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
C. The defendant's arguments in support of his contrary reading are unavailing. ....	29
II. The evidence established that the defendant violated the tail lamp statute. ....	34
A. The jury could have found the defendant's tail lamps emitted white light. ....	35
B. The jury could have found the defendant's tail lamps did not emit red light visible from 500 feet. ....	36
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
A.S. v. People, 2013 CO 63.....	8, 9
Albernaz v. United States, 450 U.S. 333 (1981) .....	16, 17
Ceja v. Lemire, 154 P.3d 1064 (Colo. 2007) .....	14
City of Westminster v. Dogan Const. Co., 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997) .....	23
Clark v. People, 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010) .....	34
Colorado Dep’t of Revenue, Motor Vehicle Div. v. Brakhage, 735 P.2d 195 (Colo. 1987).....	28
Danielson v. Castle Meadows, Inc., 791 P.2d 1106 (Colo. 1990).....	23
Dempsey v. People, 117 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2005) .....	7
Doctor v. State, 596 So.2d 442 (Fla. 1992).....	30
Flood v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC, 176 P.3d 769 (Colo. 2008) .....	21
Frazier v. People, 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004) .....	34
Frohlick Crane Service v. Mack, 182 Colo. 34, 510 P.2d 891 (1973).....	23
Gallagher Transp. Co. v. Giggey, 101 Colo. 116, 71 P.2d 1039 (1937) .....	27
In re 2000–2001 Dist. Grand Jury, 97 P.3d 921 (Colo. 2004) .....	22
In re Marriage of Chalat, 112 P.3d 47 (Colo. 2005).....	13
Kroft v. State, 992 N.E.2d 818 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	30
Lombard v. Colorado Outdoor Educ. Ctr., Inc., 187 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2008) .....	17
Lunsford v. W. States Life Ins., 908 P.2d 79 (Colo. 1995).....	14
Martinez v. People, 2020 CO 3.....	22, 23
Mata-Medina v. People, 71 P.3d 973 (Colo. 2003) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Mooney v. Kuiper, 194 Colo. 477, 573 P.2d 538 (1978) .....	20
Musacchio v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) .....	35
Oram v. People, 255 P.3d 1032 (Colo. 2011) .....	8
People v. Allen, 90 A.D.3d 1082 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) .....	21, 27
People v. Brant, 252 P.3d 459 (Colo. 2011).....	27
People v. Crawford, 230 P.3d 1232 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	34
People v. Cross, 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006) .....	8
People v. Disher, 224 P.3d 254 (Colo. 2010) .....	29
People v. Gonzales, 666 P.2d 123 (Colo. 1983) .....	8
People v. Graves, 2016 CO 15 .....	33
People v. Hale, 654 P.2d 849 (Colo. 1982) .....	23
People v. Hernandez, 250 P.3d 568 (Colo. 2011) .....	15
People v. Lehnert, 163 P.3d 1111 (Colo. 2007) .....	8
People v. Leske, 957 P.2d 1030 (Colo. 1998).....	33
People v. Lessar, 629 P.2d 577 (Colo. 1981) .....	28
People v. MacLeod, 176 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2008) .....	14
People v. McBride, 2020COA111 .....	passim
People v. McNeese, 892 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1995) .....	16
People v. Mosley, 397 P.3d 1122 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	23
People v. Purvis, 735 P.2d 492 (Colo. 1987).....	28
People v. Rediger, 416 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2018).....	7
People v. Sprouse, 983 P.2d 771 (Colo. 1999) .....	34
People v. Vigil, 251 P.3d 442 (Colo. App. 2010).....	34
People v. Wright, 742 P.2d 316 (Colo. 1987).....	26
People v. Yascavage, 101 P.3d 1090 (Colo. 2004) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Pringle v. Valdez, 171 P.3d 624 (Colo. 2007) .....	29
Robinson v. State, 431 S.W.3d 877 (Ark. 2014) .....	21
Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis, 2020 CO 66 .....	33
Romanoff v. State Comm’n on Jud. Performance, 126 P.3d 182 (Colo. 2006) .....	13
Slack v. Farmers Ins. Exchange, 5 P.3d 280 (Colo. 2000) .....	13, 16
State v. Nieto, 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000) .....	13
State v. Patterson, 97 P.3d 479 (Idaho Ct. App. 2004) .....	21
State, Dep’t of Lab. & Emp. v. Esser, 30 P.3d 189 (Colo. 2001) .....	24
UMB Bank, N.A. v. Landmark Towers Ass’n, Inc., 2017 CO 107 .....	18
United States v. Davis, — U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	33
Vicknair v. State, 670 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. App. 1983) .....	29
Webb v. City of Black Hawk, 2013 CO 9 .....	12
Weinstein v. Colborne Foodbotics, LLC, 2013 CO 33 .....	19
Williams v. State, 853 P.2d 537 (Alaska Ct. App. 1993) .....	21, 27
Wilson v. People, 143 Colo. 544, 354 P.2d 588 (1960) .....	34
Young v. Brighton Sch. Dist. 27J, 2014 CO 32 .....	15, 20

### **STATUTES**

§ 2-4-101, C.R.S. (2021) .....	13
§ 42-3-102, C.R.S. (2021) .....	31
§ 42-4-102, C.R.S. (2021) .....	1, 22, 26
§ 42-4-201, C.R.S. (2021) .....	1
§ 42-4-204(1), C.R.S. (2021) .....	15, 29
§ 42-4-204(3), C.R.S. (2021) .....	35
§ 42-4-206(1), C.R.S. (2020) .....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
§ 42-4-206(2), C.R.S. (2021).....	35
§ 42-4-206(3), C.R.S. (2021).....	20
§ 42-4-207, C.R.S. (2021).....	30
§ 42-4-215(1), C.R.S. (2021).....	17
§ 42-4-215(2), C.R.S. (2021).....	18, 26
§ 42-4-215(7), C.R.S. (2021).....	18
§ 42-4-215(8), C.R.S. (2021).....	18
§ 42-4-223, C.R.S. (2021).....	30
§ 42-4-229(1), C.R.S. (2021).....	31
§ 42-4-238(1), C.R.S. (2021).....	19
§ 42-12-204(1), C.R.S. (2021).....	18, 30, 31
Ch. 16, § 244 C.S.A. (1935).....	12

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Model Traffic Ordinance, National Committee on Uniform Traffic Laws and Ordinances, p III (1962) .....	25
UVC, § 12-204(a) (1956) .....	24
<u><a href="https://www.carparts.com/tail-light-lens/replacement/11-1282-09">https://www.carparts.com/tail-light-lens/replacement/11-1282-09</a></u> (last visited 12/28/2021). .....	32
